

18.03.2026

Item no. DL 15
Court No. 16

Asraf, A.R.(Ct.)

In the High Court at Calcutta
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

Case No.

FAT 554 of 2025
with
CAN 1 of 2025

In the matter of :

ASHOK KUMAR GUPTA

...Appellant

VS.

MD. SHAHNAWAZ & ORS.

...Respondents

For the Appellant :

Mr. Swapan Chakraborty

....Advocate

For the Respondent :

Mr. Anirban Roy

....Advocates

1. In the order dated March 5, 2026, the date of the order was erroneously mentioned as "March 5, 2025".
2. Let such error be deemed to stand corrected by reading "March 5, 2026" instead of "March 5, 2025" in the said order.
3. An adjournment is sought on the ground of illness of learned counsel appearing for the appellant.
4. Learned counsel for the respondents points out that previously, the appellant was directed to ascertain as to whether the certified copy of the impugned decree has been filed. We find from the

revised report of the Stamp Reporter that such certified copy has been filed in the meantime.

5. Be that as it may, in view of the prayer made, the matter is adjourned till March 23, 2026.
6. However, it is made clear that in the event the appellant is unrepresented on the said date or any further adjournment is prayed, *ex parte* orders may be passed in the absence of the appellant.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.)